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SHrr BABUBHAI CHINAI: May 1 know the States in which these works are 'going to be put up and what are the names of the applicants?

SHrRr SATISH CHANDRA: Sir, there is another question by the hon., Member on this subject which we shall be taking up soon.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Combine them.

SHrr SATISH CHANDRA: Very well,
Sir.

SETTING UP OF FERTILIZER PLANTS IN
THE PRIVATE SECTOR DURING THE THIRD
Five YEAR PrLAN

*268. Surt BABUBHAI CHINAI
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND InpusTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals so far received for the establishment of fertilizer plants in the private sector in the Third Five Year Plan period; and

(b) the names of the parties from which these proposals have been re. ceived?

+This question was taken up along with Starred Question No. 263, as directed by the Chair.
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1[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or COM-MERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHRI SATISH CuANDRA): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

It has been decided to issue licences to M/s. International Minerals and Chemical Corporation/California Chemical Company/E.ID. Parry Group for Vishakhapatnam project, to Shri B. L. Jalan for Hanumangarh project and to M/s. Khandelwal Bros. Ltd,, for Madhya Pradesh project.

STATEMENT

Five proposals had been under consideration for the establishment of a complex fertilizer plant at Vishakhapatnam, three for the establishment of a nitrogenous fertilizer factory at Hanumangarh in Rajasthan and two for the establishment of a nitrogenous fertilizer factory in Madhya Pradesh.
The names of the parties are given below:

Vishakhapatnam—
1. Birla Gwalior Private Ltd,

2. M/s. Seshasayee Brothers Litd.

3. M/s. Khandelwal Brothers Pri. vate Ltd,

4, M/s. Shaw Wallace and Co, Ltd.

5 The International Minerals and

Chemicals Corporation, Call-
fornia Chemical Company/
East India Distilleries and Sugar Factories Litd.—Parry
Group,
H(mumanga'rh_r
1. Shri B. L. Jalan.
2. Shri Dharamsey Mulraj Kha-

tau.
3, Shri S. P, Jain.
Madhya Pradesh

1. M/s. Khandelwal Brothers Private Lid.

2. M/s, Krishna
Indore.

Distributors,
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In addition to the above, six more proposals have been received for the establishment of fertilizer factories at different locations and are under consideration, It is not advisable to disclose the names of the parties and other details till final decisions are taken.

Surt BABUBHAL CHINAI: What are the capacities of all these three licences?

Sur1 SATISH CHANDRA: The capacity of Vishakhapatnam project is 81 thousand tons of nitrogen and 80 thousand tons of P205. In the case of Hanumangarh and Madhya Pradesh projects, Sir, it iz 80 thousand and 50 thousand tons of nitrogen respectively.

Surr BABUBHAI CHINAI: May I know whether it is the policy of the Government that there would be only one fertiliser factory in one State or there would be more than one in one
State?

SHrr SATISH CHANDRA:; Thers can be more than one if sufficient resources are avallable or private partles come forward to set them up.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: It was proposed originally, at the time of the Second Five Year Plan, and even earlier in the Industrial Policy Resolution of the Government, that fertilizer factories should be started in the public sector. May I know, Sir, why—

(i) suddenly this change-over has taken place in favour of the private sector and licences are being given to them; and

(ii) agaln certain foreign concerns are being brought in to set up fertilizer factories in our country, especially when we can do it ourselves in the public sector?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: Firstly,
Sir, I would request the hon, Member to have a second look at the Industrial Policy Resolution, He will find thai the production of nitrogenous fertilizers, is included in Schedule B of the Reso. lution according to which it is envisa~-
ged that the Government will increas. ingly take part in the production of certain items, but the private undertakings are not debarred from coming forward to set up similar factories.

As for the second part of the quesa tion, Sir, the foreign partners in these undertakings have come as junior partners and the controlling authority will vest in Indian hands.

SuHr1 A, D. MANI: Is it a fact, Sir, that a licence is going to be given to Messrs. Khandelwal Bros. Ltd, for locating this plant at Katni and, if so, why the Government turned down the recommendation of the expert committee that the plant should be set up at Itarsi?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: The exact location has not yet been decided.
The private party which has been given a licence is studying both the sites. According to present indications there are more facilities readily available at Katni as compared to Itarsi.

Surr V., C. KESAVA RAO: May I know who the applicants from Andhra Pradesh are and whether the State Government have recommended any of those applicants?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: I have said just now that the Vishakhapatnam project hag already been licensed and I have given the names of the parties.
There is another site in Andhra Pradesh i.e, Kothagudam for which applications will be considered now. In fact, the licence had been issued to the State Government, but now they want some other alternative arrangements to be made.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, the hon, Minister has given a very strict interpretation of Schedule B ¢f the Industrial Policy Resolution, We clearly understood from it that Government would participate more and more and it was suggested at the time of the formulation of the Second Plan that such things would be taken over in the public sector. Now about 200 thousand tons is being entrusted to the private sector, and that too to foreigners, May I know whether this is the way in which the Government propose to im. plement Schedule B of the Industrial Policy Resolution and why in that case again these private foreign undertakings are brought in? Of course, the consolation given is that they will be junior partners, but once they come in, Sir, they will not be junior partners;
let the hon. Minister know it.

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: Firstly,
Sir, even in the Third Five Year Plan, more capacity will be installed in the public sector as compared to the private sector. The private sector factories are being brought in because the resources allocated in the Plan are limited and the target that has been fixed for food production requires larger production of fertilizers.
Foreign companies arg welcome not only because the technical know-how becomes available, but alsp because the strain on foreign exchange resources is eased to the extent of thelr capital investment,

Surr A. D. MANI: Going back to the answer given by the Government, may I ask whether it is true that the expert committee which went into the matter of locating the fertilizer factory in Madhya Pradesh recommendea that Itarsi had all the facilities and, it so, would Government be able to state what those recommendations were that were made by the expert committee?

Surt SATISH CHANDRA: It is not 80, Sir. In fact, the members of the technical committee differed among themselves, Itarsi was recommended on certain assumptions, on a railway line being laid, a new coal.field being opened and so on. But it has not been found possible to include them in the Plan,

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: 1s there any proposal to start a fertilizer plant in the private sector during the Third Plan in Uttar Pradesh?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: A publie sector plant is envisaged at Gorakhpur,

SHrr JASWANT SINGH: Sir, the hon. Deputy Minister replied that foxr the Hanumangarh project, the licence Is given to Shri B. L. Jalan. May I know whether it has been decided that the licence will be given to Shri B. L.
Jalan or ig It under negotiation?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA:

Yes,
finally decided.
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